

**No. 32 EM 2023**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

v.

Lavar Brown.

Petition of: Family Members of Murder Victims Michael Richardson  
and Robert Crawford

---

King's Bench Petition granted April 3, 2024 to review the May 5, 2023 Order of  
the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas in CP-51-CR-0407441-2004,  
vacating the judgment of sentence entered October 4, 2004

---

**BRIEF OF 41 CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTED PROSECUTORS AND  
ATTORNEYS GENERAL, FORMER UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS,  
AND FORMER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Jon Cioschi (#318793)  
Michael Wiseman (#75342)  
Karl Schwartz (#38994)  
WISEMAN, SCHWARTZ, & CIOSCHI  
718 Arch St., 701N  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 360-3988  
cioschi@wisemanschwartz.com  
wiseman@wisemanschwartz.com  
schwartz@wisemanschwartz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 7, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest Statement of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. A Prosecutor’s Primary Obligation Is to Serve the Interests of Justice, and They Have Broad Discretion to Achieve Those Ends.....	3
II. A Prosecutor’s Obligation to Pursue Justice Continues in the Post-Conviction Context.....	10
III. A Prosecutor’s Independent Determination That a Constitutional Error Occurred Deserves Significant Deference by the Courts and That Deference Should Be Reflected in the Post-Conviction Process.....	15
IV. Additional Procedures That Limit a Prosecutor’s Ability to Correct Past Mistakes Would Erode Public Confidence in the Legal System and Adversely Impact Public Safety.....	23
Conclusion.....	27
Certificates.....	28
Appendix A.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aldridge v. State</i> , 470 S.W.2d 42 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1971).....	7
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n of Maryland v. Gansler</i> , 835 A.2d 548 (Md. 2003)...	7
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	5
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	9
<i>Caudill v. Com.</i> , 374 S.W.3d 301 (Ky. 2012).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2018).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 173 A.3d 617 (Pa. 2017).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. DiPasquale</i> , 246 A.2d 430 (Pa. 1968).....	7, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Slick</i> , 639 A.2d 482 (Pa. Super. 1994).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Stipetich</i> , 652 A.2d 1294 (Pa. 1995).....	7
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 157 (1891).....	13
<i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Jenkins</i> , 525 P.3d 1057 (Cal. 2023).....	11
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 879 A.2d 199 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	11
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	8
<i>Marino v. Ragen</i> , 322 U.S. 561 (1947).....	15
<i>Morales v. Greiner</i> , 273 F.Supp.2d 236 (E.D.N.Y.2003).....	5
<i>Offut v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	23
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 662 N.W.2d 376 (Mich. 2003).....	7
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	17
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	15
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 233 S.E.2d 710 (W.Va. 1977).....	5
<i>State v. Salitros</i> , 499 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1993).....	7

<i>State v. Torres</i> , 279 P.3d 740 (N.M. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 465 (1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 966 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Giannattasio</i> , 979 F.2d 98 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 787 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	5
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598, 607 (1985).....	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	13, 15

Statutes, Court Rules, and Regulations

42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9541 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
210 Pa. Code R. 531.....	18
U.S. Supreme Ct. R. 37.1.....	18

Other Authorities

ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function 3-1.2.....	6
Valena E. Beety, <i>Changed Science Writes and State Habeas Relief</i> , Houston Law Review, Vol. 57 I. 3 (2020).....	12
Rebecca Blair & Miriam Aroni Krinsky, <i>Why Attacks on Prosecutorial Discretion are Attacks on Democracy</i> , 61 American Criminal Law Review (2024).....	25
Maurice Chammah, <i>Bill Aims to Address Changing Science in Criminal Appeals</i> , Tex. Trib. (Feb. 4, 2013).....	12
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>New Analysis: Innocent Death-Sentenced Prisoners Wait Longer than Ever for Exoneration</i> , (Aug. 13, 2024).....	21
Fair and Just Prosecution, <i>Conviction Integrity Units and Internal Accountability Mechanisms</i> (September 2017).....	14, 17
Drew Favakah, <i>Chatham DA faces Democratic challenger at forum hosted by League of Women’s Voters</i> , Savannah Morning News (May 1, 2024).....	10

Becky Feldman, <i>The Second Look Movement: A Review of the Nation’s Sentence Review Laws</i> , The Sentencing Project (May 15, 2024).....	11
Samuel R. Gross et.al., <i>Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death</i> , PNAS vol. 111 (May 20, 2014).....	15
John Hollway, <i>Conviction Review Units: A National Perspective</i> , University of Pennsylvania (2016).....	16, 20
Innocence Project, <i>Conviction Integrity Unit Best Practices</i> (September 2016).....	17
George Joseph, <i>Most Manhattan DA Candidates Promise A Mass Conviction Purge</i> , Gothamist (May 13, 2021).....	10
Daniel Landsman, <i>A Second Chance Starts with a Second Look: The Case for Reconsideration of Lengthy Prison Sentences</i> , Families for Justice Reform.....	11
Charles Loeffler, et. al., <i>Measuring Self-Reported Wrongful Convictions Among Prisoners</i> , 35 J. of Quantitative Criminology, 259 (2019).....	15
German Lopez, <i>Police Have to Repair Community Trust to Effectively do Their Job</i> , Vox (Nov. 14, 2018).....	24
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>Prosecution: Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , Encyclopedia of Crime & Justice (2002).....	4
<i>In Pursuit of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence</i> , Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence (Sept. 9, 2021).....	24
Robert L. Misner, <i>Recasting Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 717 (1996).....	9
Model Code of Prof’l Responsibility EC 7-13 (1983).....	6
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 3.8 (2010).....	6, 13
National Prosecution Standards, 4th ed. 9-1.3 (Nat’l District Att’y Ass’n 2023)...	12
National Prosecution Standards, 4th ed. 9-1.6 (Nat’l District Att’y Ass’n 2023)...	12
Marco Poggio, <i>Minnesota Joins Prosecutor-Led Resentencing Law Movement</i> , Law 360 (June 23, 2023).....	14
Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct 3.8.....	7
Allison D. Redlich, James R. Acker, Catherine L. Bonventre, & Robert J. Norris, <i>Wrongful Convictions: The Literature, The Issues, And the Unheard Voices</i> , National Institute of Justice, 29 (Dec. 2023).....	14, 15, 21

*The Supreme Court, 2009 Term – Leading Cases*, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 360 (2010).....5

Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, *Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?*, 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008)...24

Tom R. Tyler & Jonathan Jackson, *Popular Legitimacy and the Exercise of Legal Authority: Motivating Compliance, Cooperation and Engagement*, 20 Psych., Pub. Pol’y & L. 78 (2014).....24

*What Would the Democratic Candidates for Queens DA Do If Elected?*, Spectrum News NY1 (June 24, 2019).....10
